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This Form 6-K consists of the Third Quarter 2018 Report of UBS Group AG, which appears immediately following
this page.
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Publication of the fourth quarter 2018 report:
Publication of the Annual Report 2018:
Publication of the first quarter 2019 report:

Annual General Meeting 2019:
Corporate calendar UBS AG*

Publication of the third quarter 2018 report:

Monday, 21 January 2019
Friday, 1 March 2019

Thursday, 25 April 2019
Thursday, 2 May 2019

Wednesday, 31 October 2018
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*Publication dates of further quarterly and annual reports and results will be made available
as part of the corporate calendar of UBS AG at www.ubs.com/investors

Contacts
Switchboards

For all general inquiries
www.ubs.com/contact

Zurich +41-44-234 1111
London +44-20-7568 0000
New York +1-212-821 3000
Hong Kong +852-2971 8888

Investor Relations

UBS’s Investor Relations team supports
institutional, professional and retail
investors from our offices in Zurich,
London, New York and Krakow.

UBS Group AG, Investor Relations
P.O. Box, CH-8098 Zurich, Switzerland

www.ubs.com/investors

Hotline Zurich +41-44-234 4100
Hotline New York +1-212-882 5734

Media Relations

UBS’s Media Relations team supports
global media and journalists from

our offices in Zurich, London, New York
and Hong Kong.

www.ubs.com/media

Zurich +41-44-234 8500
mediarelations@ubs.com

London +44-20-7567 4714
ubs-media-relations@ubs.com

New York +1-212-882 5857
mediarelations-ny@ubs.com
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Hong Kong +852-2971 8200
sh-mediarelations-ap@ubs.com

Office of the Group Company Secretary

The Group Company Secretary receives
inquiries on compensation and related
issues addressed to members of the
Board of Directors.

UBS Group AG, Office of the Group Company Secretary
P.O. Box, CH-8098 Zurich, Switzerland

sh-company-secretary@ubs.com

Hotline +41-44-235 6652
Fax +41-44-235 8220

Shareholder Services

UBS’s Shareholder Services team, a unit
of the Group Company Secretary Office,
is responsible for the registration of UBS Group AG registered shares.

UBS Group AG, Shareholder Services
P.O. Box, CH-8098 Zurich, Switzerland

sh-shareholder-services@ubs.com

Hotline +41-44-235 6652
Fax +41-44-235 8220

US Transfer Agent

For global registered share-related
inquiries in the US.

Computershare Trust Company NA
P.O. Box 30170

College Station

TX 77842-3170, USA

Shareholder online inquiries:
https://www-us.computershare.com/ investor/Contact

Shareholder website:
www.computershare.com/investor
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Calls from the US +1-866-305-9566
Calls from outside the US
+1-781-575-2623

TDD for hearing impaired
+1-800-231-5469

TDD for foreign shareholders
+1-201-680-6610

Imprint

Publisher: UBS Group AG, Zurich, Switzerland | www.ubs.com
Language: English

© UBS 2018. The key symbol and UBS are among the registered and unregistered trademarks
of UBS. All rights reserved.
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Third quarter 2018 report

Our key figures

Group results

Operating income

Operating expenses

Operating profit / (loss) before tax
Net profit / (loss) attributable to
shareholders

Diluted earnings per share (CHF)?!

Key performance indicators?
Profitability and growth

Return on tangible equity (%)
Adjusted return on tangible equity
excluding deferred tax expense /
benefit and deferred tax assets (%)
Cost / income ratio (%)

Adjusted cost / income ratio (%)3
Net profit growth (%)

Resources

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio
(%)4

Common equity tier 1 leverage ratio
(%)4

Going concern leverage ratio (%)4

Additional information
Profitability

Return on equity (%)

Return on risk-weighted assets,
gross (%)>

Return on leverage ratio
denominator, gross (%)>
Resources

Total assets

Equity attributable to shareholders
Common equity tier 1 capital4
Risk-weighte

As of or for the quarter ended

7,279
5,611
1,668

1,246
0.32

11.3
15.7
77.0

75.9
31.7

13.5

3.80
5.0

9.8
11.6

3.2

7,554
5,875
1,679

1,284
0.33

10.1
12.0

3.4

932,471 944,482
51,122 50,774
34,167 33,817

7,122
6,266
855

(2,336)
(0.63)

(20.2)
8.6

86.9
83.4

13.8

3.69
4.7

(17.8)
12.1

3.3

915,642
51,214
32,671

7,145
5,924
1,221

946
0.25

8.3
13.3
83.0

79.0
14.4

13.7

3.69
4.7

7.2
12.0

3.3

As of or
year-to-date
CHF million, except where indicated 30.9.18 30.6.18 31.12.17 30.9.17 30.9.18 30.9.17

22,531 21,946
17,212 17,534

5,320
4,044
1.05

12.2
16.7
76.2

75.7
19.3

13.5

3.80
5.0

10.6
12.0

3.4

4,412
3,389
0.88

9.8
15.5
79.8

76.5
32.0

13.7

3.69
4.7

8.5
12.8

3.4

913,599 932,471 913,599
51,122 53,493
34,167 32,621

53,493
32,621
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