UBS Group AG Form 6-K October 25, 2018

## **UNITED STATES**

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 6-K

#### REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER

# PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

**Date: October 25, 2018** 

**UBS Group AG** 

**Commission File Number: 1-36764** 

**UBS AG** 

**Commission File Number: 1-15060** 

(Registrants' Name)

Bahnhofstrasse 45, Zurich, Switzerland

Aeschenvorstadt 1, Basel, Switzerland

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrants file or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20 F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F x

Form 40-F o

his Form 6-K consists of the Third Quarter 2018 Report of UBS Group AG, which appears immediately this page.	following

Our financial results

## **Corporate calendar UBS Group AG**

1.	UBS Group
4	Recent developments
8	Group performance
2. 22 26 29 32	UBS business divisions and Corporate Center Global Wealth Management Personal & Corporate Banking Asset Management Investment Bank
36	<u>Corporate Center</u>
3.	Risk, treasury and capital
47 52 56	management Risk management and control Balance sheet, liquidity and funding management Capital management
4.	Consolidated
71 137	financial statements  UBS Group AG interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited)  UBS AG interim consolidated financial information (unaudited)
5. 142	Significant regulated subsidiary and sub-group information Financial and regulatory key figures for our significant regulated subsidiaries and sub-groups
	Appendix
144	Abbreviations frequently used in our financial reports
146 147	Information sources Cautionary statement

Publication of the fourth quarter 2018 report:
Publication of the Annual Report 2018:
Publication of the first quarter 2019 report:
Annual General Meeting 2019:

**Corporate calendar UBS AG\*** 

Publication of the third quarter 2018 report:

Monday, 21 January 2019 Friday, 1 March 2019 Thursday, 25 April 2019 Thursday, 2 May 2019 \*Publication dates of further quarterly and annual reports and results will be made available as part of the corporate calendar of UBS AG at www.ubs.com/investors

#### **Contacts**

#### **Switchboards**

For all general inquiries www.ubs.com/contact

Zurich +41-44-234 1111 London +44-20-7568 0000 New York +1-212-821 3000 Hong Kong +852-2971 8888

#### **Investor Relations**

UBS's Investor Relations team supports institutional, professional and retail investors from our offices in Zurich, London, New York and Krakow.

UBS Group AG, Investor Relations P.O. Box, CH-8098 Zurich, Switzerland

www.ubs.com/investors

Hotline Zurich +41-44-234 4100 Hotline New York +1-212-882 5734

#### **Media Relations**

UBS's Media Relations team supports global media and journalists from our offices in Zurich, London, New York and Hong Kong.

www.ubs.com/media

Zurich +41-44-234 8500 mediarelations@ubs.com

London +44-20-7567 4714 ubs-media-relations@ubs.com

New York +1-212-882 5857 mediarelations-ny@ubs.com

Hong Kong +852-2971 8200 sh-mediarelations-ap@ubs.com

### Office of the Group Company Secretary

The Group Company Secretary receives inquiries on compensation and related issues addressed to members of the Board of Directors.

UBS Group AG, Office of the Group Company Secretary P.O. Box, CH-8098 Zurich, Switzerland

sh-company-secretary@ubs.com

Hotline +41-44-235 6652 Fax +41-44-235 8220

#### **Shareholder Services**

UBS's Shareholder Services team, a unit of the Group Company Secretary Office, is responsible for the registration of UBS Group AG registered shares.

UBS Group AG, Shareholder Services P.O. Box, CH-8098 Zurich, Switzerland

sh-shareholder-services@ubs.com

Hotline +41-44-235 6652 Fax +41-44-235 8220

#### **US Transfer Agent**

For global registered share-related inquiries in the US.

Computershare Trust Company NA P.O. Box 30170 College Station TX 77842-3170, USA

Shareholder online inquiries: https://www-us.computershare.com/ investor/Contact

Shareholder website: www.computershare.com/investor

Calls from the US +1-866-305-9566 Calls from outside the US +1-781-575-2623 TDD for hearing impaired +1-800-231-5469 TDD for foreign shareholders +1-201-680-6610

## **Imprint**

Publisher: UBS Group AG, Zurich, Switzerland | www.ubs.com

Language: English

© UBS 2018. The key symbol and UBS are among the registered and unregistered trademarks of UBS. All rights reserved.

# Third quarter 2018 report

Our key figures

	As of or for the quarter ended			As of or year-to-date		
CHF million, except where indicated	30.9.18	30.6.18	31.12.17	30.9.17	30.9.18	
Group results Operating income Operating expenses Operating profit / (loss) before tax Net profit / (loss) attributable to	7,279 5,611 1,668 1,246	7,554 5,875 1,679 1,284	7,122 6,266 855 (2,336)	7,145 5,924 1,221 946	22,531 17,212 5,320 4,044	21,946 17,534 4,412 3,389
shareholders Diluted earnings per share (CHF) <sup>1</sup>	0.32	0.33	(0.63)	0.25	1.05	0.88
Key performance indicators <sup>2</sup> Profitability and growth Return on tangible equity (%) Adjusted return on tangible equity excluding deferred tax expense / benefit and deferred tax assets (%) Cost / income ratio (%) Adjusted cost / income ratio (%) <sup>3</sup> Net profit growth (%) Resources	11.3 15.7	11.6 16.7	(20.2) 8.6	8.3 13.3	12.2 16.7	9.8 15.5
	77.0 75.9 31.7	77.5 75.8 9.3	86.9 83.4	83.0 79.0 14.4	76.2 75.7 19.3	79.8 76.5 32.0
Common equity tier 1 capital ratio (%) <sup>4</sup>	13.5	13.4	13.8	13.7	13.5	13.7
Common equity tier 1 leverage ratio (%) <sup>4</sup>	3.80	3.75	3.69	3.69	3.80	3.69
Going concern leverage ratio (%) <sup>4</sup>	5.0	5.0	4.7	4.7	5.0	4.7
Additional information Profitability						
Return on equity (%)	9.8	10.1	(17.8)	7.2	10.6	8.5
Return on risk-weighted assets, gross (%) <sup>5</sup>	11.6	12.0	12.1	12.0	12.0	12.8
Return on leverage ratio denominator, gross (%) <sup>5</sup> <b>Resources</b>	3.2	3.4	3.3	3.3	3.4	3.4
Total assets Equity attributable to shareholders Common equity tier 1 capital <sup>4</sup> Risk-weighte		50,774	51,214		51,122	913,599 53,493 32,621